2020. The existing interest in CIE, measured at its ASX last sale price as at 31 August 2020, has been eliminated and the CIE pre‐tax
NTA has been recognised in the Enlarged Group, assuming WAM acquires 100% of CIE.

WAM Capital Limited
Bidder’s Statement

wilsonassetmanagement.com.au
ABN 34 086 587 395

40

6.3. Unaudited pro forma statements of financial position assuming WAM acquires 100%
of CIE

Set out below is the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of WAM, assuming
that WAM acquires 100% of CIE as part of the Offer. The pro forma financial information is
to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to and forming part of the pro forma
statement of financial position as set out in this section. All amounts disclosed are presented
in Australian dollars and are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars.

The pro forma financial information and adjustments of the Enlarged Group have been
prepared on the basis that all CIE Shareholders accept the Offer and as if the proposed
transaction had taken place on 30 June 2020:

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2020

Note WAM Capital
$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$
Enlarged Group

$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 203,400,924 - 203,400,924

Trade and other receivables 20,984,982 - 20,984,982

Financial assets 1 963,612,288 (8,705,059) 954,907,229

Financial assets - investment in controlled entity
at FVTPL (CIE)

2 - 77,676,000 77,676,000

Current tax assets 22,676,280 - 22,676,280

Total current assets 1,210,674,474 68,970,941 1,279,645,415

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 68,540,392 68,540,392

Total non-current assets 68,540,392 - 68,540,392

Total assets 1,279,214,866 68,970,941 1,348,185,807

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 32,857,926 - 32,857,926

Financial liabilities 897,913 - 897,913

Current tax liabilities - - -

Total current liabilities 33,755,839 - 33,755,839

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 3 23,778,042 4,014,410 27,792,452

Total non-current liabilities 23,778,042 4,014,410 27,792,452

Total liabilities 57,533,881 4,014,410 61,548,291

Net assets 1,221,680,985 64,956,531 1,286,637,516

Equity

Issued capital 4 1,352,964,191 55,589,574 1,408,553,765

Profits reserve 5 44,600,021 9,366,957 53,966,978

Accumulated losses (175,883,227) - (175,883,227)

Total equity 1,221,680,985 64,956,531 1,286,637,516

WAM Capital Limited
Bidder’s Statement

wilsonassetmanagement.com.au
ABN 34 086 587 395

41

The pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group has not been adjusted for the
following transactions and events for both WAM and CIE since 30 June 2020:

 15,753,534 new CIE Shares issued on 19 August 2020 under the Placement to
professional and sophisticated investors at $0.625 per CIE Share, raising $9.8m; and

 4,752,220 new CIE Shares issued on 16 September 2020 under the SPP to existing CIE
Shareholders at $0.625 per CIE Share, raising $3.0m; and

 acquisition of Concentrated Leaders Fund Limited by WAM through an off‐market